(d) As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers in respect of contracts for sales of goods, provisions

of services and construction services, which were previously included in trade and other payables and

deferred income, are reclassified to contract liabilities for RMB20,225,500,000 and other non-current

liabilities for RMB 88,015,000 respectively.

CRRC CORPORATION LIMITED   64

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (continued)

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed consolidated

statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 and its condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each of the line items affected. Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Amounts

 without

application of

As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 66,109,958 194,471 66,304,429

Other non-current assets 11,088,816 2,164,484 13,253,300

Contract assets 2,179,764 (2,179,764) —

Current Assets

Inventories 74,219,379 (198,266) 74,021,113

Contract assets 14,115,784 (14,115,784) —

Trade receivables 73,730,637 13,955,051 87,685,688

Amounts due from customers for contract work — 91,456 91,456

Capital and Reserves

Reserves 92,294,814 (88,961) 92,205,853

Non-controlling interests 20,799,574 (135,970) 20,663,604

Current Liabilities

Trade payables 114,042,618 (9,174) 114,033,444

Contract liabilities 23,594,991 (23,594,991) —

Other payables and accruals 17,079,802 23,625,589 40,705,391

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities 1,107,295 105,049 1,212,344

Deferred tax liabilities 216,927 (76,155) 140,772

Deferred income 703,126 86,261 789,387

lnterim Results Announcement 2018 65

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (continued)

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

Amounts

without

application of

As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Continuing operation

Revenue 84,600,147 (22,427) 84,577,720

Cost of sales (65,329,302) 14,148 (65,315,154)

Profit before tax 6,180,220 (8,279) 6,171,941

Under IAS 18,the consideration of tooling sales can be received as of the date of declaration of acceptance

on part of the customer and is also accrued over a period of years. Upon the application of IFRS 15, revenue

is recognised when a customer obtains control over the goods. The above change in accounting policy

results in an increase in revenue by RMB22,427,000, increase in cost of sales by RMB14,148,000, increase

in profit before tax by RMB8,279,000 for the period ended 30 June 2018.

CRRC CORPORATION LIMITED   66

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018